Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FIOEIJ‘AQIIC Document PaCk

Chief Executive

Date: 11 March 2014

Hinckley &Bosworth
Borough Council

A Borough to be proud of

To: Members of the Ethical Governance and
Personnel Committee

Mr DW Inman (Chairman) Mr JS Moore
Mrs WA Hall Ms BM Witherford
Mr KWP Lynch (4 vacancies)

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in
the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2014 at 10.30 am and your
attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Helen Rishworth
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer

Hinckley Hub < Rugby Road ¢ Hinckley - Leicestershire « LE10 OFR
Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 « www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk




ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2014

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in
accordance with the Council’'s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5. QUESTIONS
To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.
6. CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD POLICY (Pages 3 - 20)

7.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY

8. MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

9. INVESTIGATION REPORT 2013 -10 (Pages 21 - 60)

Please find attached a covering report, the Investigation report, and an appendix which
contains all background information and evidence.

10. FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-13 (Pages 61 - 68)

A fact finding report is attached, along with an appendix.
11.  FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-14 (Pages 69 - 74)

Fact finding report with chronology attached.

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road ¢ Hinckley  Leicestershire « LE10 OFR
Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 « www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk




Agenda ltem 2

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

18 DECEMBER 2013 AT 10.30 AM

PRESENT: Mr DW Inman - Chairman
Mrs WA Hall, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Louisa Horton and Helen Rishworth
Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes

320 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

On the motion of Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Hall, it was

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2013 be
approved and signed by the Chairman.

321  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED

On the motion of Councillor Inman seconded by Councillor Moore, it was

RESOLVED - in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part | of Schedule
12A of that Act.

322 FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-11

The Monitoring Officer reported that as part of the fact-finding work she had spoken to
the complainant and subject member. It was agreed that the subject member had made
an error in the dates he had used in his email to the member of public and had referred
to the wrong meeting which had misled the member of the public. The Committee
concluded that this error and did not breach the Code of Conduct. Further the Committee
did not feel that the comments made in the email failed to treat another person with
respect.

It was proposed by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED - a letter or email of correction regarding meetings be sent to
the member of public to replace the original email.

323 FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-12

The Monitoring Officer reported that as part of the fact-finding work she had written to the
complainant and subject member to look for an informal resolution which was rejected by
the complainant. The committee discussed whether the subject member acted in good
faith or with malice and in abuse of his position. The Committee were unable to conclude
whether there was a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.

It was proposed by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Moore and

Page 1



324

325

326

RESOLVED - a further investigation into this matter be undertaken to
establish the subject member’'s motive. The decision notice is not to be
made public at present.

REPORT ENC INVESTIGATION REPORT 2013-05

Gordon Grimes, an Independent Person, presented his views on the following report.

COUNCILLOR BOOTHBY FINAL REPORT

The Monitoring Officer reported that she had appointed an Independent Investigator, to
investigate this stage of the complaint.

The High Court decision in the Livingstone case was taken into account when looking at
this case. The Committee supported the legal argument in the Investigation Report
concluding that the Subject Member was not acting in his official capacity and as such
could not have breached the Code of Conduct.

The committee wished to reiterate item 6.12 of the Report:

‘I would imagine that the council would expect a member to at least aspire to act in a
lawful manner even in their private capacity. Members should consider, even when it is
clear that they are not conducting council business, that their conduct can have an effect
on the reputation of their authority.”

It was proposed by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Moore and

RESOLVED - no breach of the Code of Conduct had occurred and
therefore no further action be taken and the decision notice could be
made public, the decision notice to site the above paragraph.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY

The committee discussed the recent resignation of all Conservative Members. It was felt
that whilst there wasn’t a presence from the Conservative group an Independent Person
would be useful at committee meetings.

It was proposed by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED - an Independent Person be asked to attend future
committee meetings, without the right to vote.

(The Meeting closed at 11.28 am)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



Agenda Item 6

o&*

ETHICAL, GOVERNANANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - Site  ACgs
19™ MARCH 2014 e “f@-“
."-.I ;,_.-'.t-l_! r"_'IUN;_{H
UPDATED CORPORATE ANTI'FRAUD POLICY Hinckley ¢, Bosworth
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE Borough Council
DIRECTION) A Borough to be proud of

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud Policy (“The Policy”). This Policy has
been refreshed following publication of the Audit Commission’s report on “Protecting
the Public Purse” in November 2013 and a fraud awareness workshop with officers
conducted by the Council’s External Auditors (PricewaterhouseCoopersLLP).

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the revised Policy is adopted

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Audit Commission’s publication “Protecting the Public Purse” (2013) indicated
that fraud costs the UK Public Sector more then £20billion per year and local
government more than £2billion.

3.2 The Policy outlines the Council’'s approach towards fraud and actions that will be
taken to investigate and deal with potential fraudulent activity from officers or
members. The Policy has been reviewed and updated to reflect changes in process
and legislation. The Policy has also been reviewed by the Council’'s External Auditors
(PricewaterhouseCoopersLLP) to ensure it is robust and fit for purpose.

3.3 As a general comment, all references to policies, job titles and legislation have been
reviewed and amended as required. In addition, the following specific changes have
been made for note:

o Reference to all relevant Council policies including the Equality and Diversity Policy
and ICT Acceptable Usage Policy

e Extension of the examples of fraud to cover corruption, bribery and money laundering
Identification of the Council's Anti-Money-Laundering Officer — This role is
undertaken by the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction)

¢ Inclusion of a clear message that “Whilst the organisation holds trust in employees,
this belief must be based in assurance and, as such, checks may be performed on
data (e.g. mileage claims) and procedures (e.g. through audit processes) to obtain
this assurance.”

e Inclusion of the statement that “Individuals should not commence employment with
the Council until satisfactory references are obtained and reviewed”

e Expansion on the role of the External Auditor in reporting on fraud and the controls in
place to prevent and detect fraud

3.4  In order to raise awareness around fraud and corruption, a training session was held
with all members of the middle manager group and run by the Council’s External
Auditors. Outcomes of this meeting were also included within the Chief Executive's
briefing agenda to ensure that all officers are aware of their role in preventing and
detecting fraud. A further update on this and the outcomes of the Audit Commission’s
publication will be provided to the Finance, Audit and Performance Committee on 31%
March 2014.

Page 3



5.1

10.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KP]

The additional work perform
[...]


Corporate Anti Fraud Policy

Hinckley ¢ Bosworth
Borough Council

A Borough to be proud of

Pag&t 7



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

Corporate Anti Fraud Policy — v2.0 March 2014

INTRODUCTION

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (“the Council”’) has a zero
tolerance approach to all forms of fraud and corruption, including bribery,
and is determined to protect itself from such actions whether attempted
from within the Council or by an outside individual, group or organisation.

The Council recognises that fraud, bribery and corruption undermine the
standards of probity and public service and reduce the resources available
to meet corporate objectives. In response to this, the Corporate Anti Fraud
Policy (“the Policy”) is designed to: -

e Encourage fraud prevention
e Promote fraud detection
e Support fraud investigation

The Council is subject to external scrutiny of its affairs by a number of
bodies who also have an interest in the Council’'s Policy to combat fraud
and corruption. These organisations include:-

The Local Government Ombudsman

External Audit

Internal Audit

Government Departments (e.g Department of Communities and Local
Government and Department for Work and Pensions)

¢ HM Revenues and Customs.

This Policy has been created with due regard to the CIPFA Better
Governance Forum’s Red Book 2 ‘Managing the Risk of Fraud’ and the
Audit Commission Publication ‘Protecting the Public Purse’. The Policy
also reflects the requirement of the Bribery Act (2010).

OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES

A number of Council policies contribute to and compliment the Corporate
Anti Fraud Policy. These include:

Whistleblowing Policy

The Council’'s employees are encouraged to raise any concerns involving
fraud and corruption where they are associated with the Council’s
activities.

Employees will be made aware that such concerns will be treated seriously
and will be properly investigated; the Whistleblowing Policy is located on
the Council’s intranet site or a copy can be made available upon request.

Benefit Fraud

Pagés8



2.3

2.4

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

Corporate Anti Fraud Policy — v2.0 March 2014

The Council maintains a separate anti-fraud strategy relating directly to
Benefits. This is supported by the retention of an investigating officer
solely for the purpose of enquiring into Benefit fraud. Investigations are
conducted in accordance with best practice and the Police and Criminal
Evidence Act.

The Disciplinary and Grievance Policy

The Council has a comprehensive policy which deals with grievance and
disciplinary matters for employees and is updated when required to comply
with all legal requirements and the development of case law.

ICT Acceptable Usage Policy

This Policy covers appropriate use of email, internet and Council networks
and addresses the risk of Technological Abuse.

Equality and Diversity Policy

The Council will discharge all the duties and responsibilities required by
Equality Act 2010 , the Human Rights Act 1998, Enterprise and Regulatory
Reform Act 2013 and all other statutory requirements during the
implementation of this Corruption and Anti Fraud Policy.

OBJECTIVES

In whatever form it occurs, fraud is corrosive. It undermines an
organisation’s principles and it destroys trust and confidence. Fraud
frequently devastates reputations, including those of innocent employees
in whose area of responsibility the dishonesty took place. For this reason,
frauds are best prevented, or, where this is not possible, quickly detected,
efficiently investigated and recoveries made.

The objectives of this Policy are to ensure that the risks of fraud are
acknowledged and suspicions of dishonesty are detected and effectively
investigated so that recoveries can be maximised and future losses
prevented. Investigation is also critical to clear the names of people and
organisations wrongly suspected of dishonesty.

EFFECTIVE POLICY

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council is an organisation which is o
[...]
the protection of public funds and assets will be
strengthened.

The Council will maintain a continuous overview of the arrangements
through its Officers, particularly the S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer
and through the Internal Audit Service, Financial Regulations and Codes of
Conduct.

PageZ0



Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Agenda ltem 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Corporate Anti Fraud Policy
	Anti Fraud Policy

	9 Investigation report 2013 -10
	Investigation report - Complaint 2013 0010
	2013-10 appendix to investigation reportREDACTED

	10 Fact Finding report 2013-13
	2013-13factfindingappendix

	11 Fact Finding report 2013-14
	2013-14abChronology




Minutes of the meeting


 

-178 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2014 AT 10.30 AM 
 
PRESENT: Mr DW Inman - Chairman 
Mrs WA Hall, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr JS Moore and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Edd Costerton, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer and Julie 
Stay 
 

441 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that there was a superfluous ‘and’ in the first paragraph of minute 322 – line 
5. It was agreed that this should be removed then moved by Councillor Mrs Hall, 
seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December be 
confirmed subject to the above amendment and signed by the Chairman. 

 
442 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

443 CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD POLICY  
 
The Committee was presented with the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud Policy (“The 
Policy”), which had been refreshed following the Audit Commission’s report “Protecting 
the Public Purse” in November 2013 and a fraud awareness workshop with officers 
conducted by the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Members expressed concern that not all groups were represented on the Committee and 
that the policy should go to the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee for information 
so all members were aware of the policy. Further general concern was expressed that 
the unrepresented group was missing the opportunity to comment on important staff and 
corporate policies. The Chairman agreed to write to the relevant group leader to ask his 
members to reconsider appointing to the Committee. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the revised policy be adopted; 
 
(ii) an invitation be sent to the relevant group leader to re-appoint to 

the Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee. 
 

444 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
On the motion of Councillor Inman seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 



 

-179 - 

445 INVESTIGATION REPORT 2013 -10  
 
The Committee received a final investigation report into a complaint about a parish 
councillor allegedly undermining, bullying and harassing an employee of the parish 
council. Whilst members noted some minor discrepancies in some of the information 
provided by the subject member and complainant, it was acknowledged that there had 
been an ongoing dispute between the two individuals and a history of complaints. 
 
It was felt that, on the balance of probabilities, the subject member had not breached the 
parish council’s code of conduct and no further action should be taken. 
 
Members thanked the investigating officer for a very thorough report. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall, it was 
 

RESOLVED – no action be taken as no breach had occurred. 
 

446 FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-13  
 
Members were informed of a complaint received about a parish and borough councillor 
with regard to allegedly inappropriate comments made in a meeting which included 
external attendees and thereby constituting misconduct in public office. It was reported 
that during the fact finding exercise, the subject member openly admitted making the 
comments but claimed that it was a statement of fact and was in response to speculation 
of other members of the meeting. Members were informed that the officer about whom 
the comments had been made was not aware of the comments made or the complaint 
received and the decision whether or not to inform them was an employment matter for 
the authority to consider. 
 
Members expressed the view that, should an employee of the council make similar 
comments, they would be disciplined. They felt it unfair if a councillor could be allowed to 
make such comments. It was felt that the comments breached the Nolan principles and 
potentially brought the authority into disrepute and a full investigation should be 
undertaken by an external investigator with no knowledge of the subject member, 
complainant, or officer about whom the comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hall and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the complaint be referred for investigation. 
 

447 FACT FINDING REPORT 2013-14  
 
A fact finding report was presented to the committee which considered a complaint about 
two parish councillors allegedly failing to follow adopted corporate operational policies of 
the council when dealing with an employment matter. Members considered the 
information presented to them and felt that there was no evidence to suggest that the 
relevant procedures had not been followed and they were in fact impressed that the 
parish council dealt with employment matters in such a thorough manner. It was moved 
by Councillor Mrs Hall, seconded by Councillor Moore and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – no further action be taken. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 11.35 am) 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


